

6-6-2017

State v. Downing Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44382

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Downing Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44382" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6656.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6656

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 44382
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Ada Co. Case No.
vs.)	CR-FE-2015-14295
)	
JASON SCOTT DOWNING,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE LYNN G. NORTON
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

RANDALL S. BARNUM
Barnum Howell & Gunn PLLC
P.O. Box 2616
Boise, Idaho 83701
(208) 336-3600

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
Downing Has Failed To Show Any Error In The Partial Denial Of His Suppression Motion	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. The District Court Correctly Applied <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> To Determine The Initial Detention Of Downing Was Justified.....	6
D. The District Court Correctly Found That The Ensuing Frisk Of Downing Was Reasonable Because It Was Justified By Officer-Safety Concerns	14
E. Downing Has Failed To Show That The District Court Clearly Erred When It Found That Downing Consented To The Search Of His Pocket	18
F. Alternatively, Regardless Of The Propriety Of The Frisk Or The Search, Because Downing Was Ultimately Arrested For Frequenting A Residence Where Drugs Were Present, The Methamphetamine In His Possession Would Have Inevitably Been Discovered And Therefore Should Not Be Excluded	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bailey v. United States</u> , 568 U.S. 186, 133 S. Ct. 1031 (2013)	6, 7
<u>Dunaway v. New York</u> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	6, 7
<u>Michigan v. Summers</u> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	passim
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	2, 3
<u>Nix v. Williams</u> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	21
<u>People v. Hannah</u> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 1335 (1996).....	9, 10
<u>People v. Matelski</u> , 82 Cal. App. 4th 837 (2000)	9, 10, 11, 12
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	18
<u>State v. Bishop</u> , 146 Idaho 804, 203 P.3d 1203 (2009).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Buterbaugh</u> , 138 Idaho 96, 57 P.3d 807 (Ct. App. 2002).....	21
<u>State v. Fees</u> , 140 Idaho 81, 90 P.3d 306 (2004).....	6
<u>State v. Hansen</u> , 138 Idaho 791, 69 P.3d 1052 (2003)	18
<u>State v. Henage</u> , 143 Idaho 655, 152 P.3d 16 (2007)	15
<u>State v. Jaborra</u> , 143 Idaho 94, 137 P.3d 481 (Ct. App. 2006)	6, 20
<u>State v. Lutton</u> , No. 43257, 2017 WL 192846 (Ct. App. Jan. 18, 2017)	20
<u>State v. Reynolds</u> , 143 Idaho 911, 155 P.3d 712 (Ct. App. 2007).....	14
<u>State v. Stewart</u> , 145 Idaho 641, 181 P.3d 1249 (Ct. App. 2008)	6
<u>State v. Varie</u> , 135 Idaho 848, 26 P.3d 31 (2001)	18
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 2016 WL 4492579 (Ct. App. 2016).....	13
<u>State v. Willoughby</u> , 147 Idaho 482, 211 P.3d 91 (2009).....	6
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 134 Idaho 79, 996 P.2d 298 (2000)	15

Stuart v. State, 136 Idaho 490, 36 P.3d 1278 (2001)..... 21
Tchirkova v. Kelly, 1998 WL 125542 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 13, 14
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 7, 15

STATUTES

I.C. § 37-2732(d) 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....passim
